
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for the meeting of the Licensing and 

Enforcement Sub Committee 
Wednesday, 24th November, 2021, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

 

Councillors  K Bloxham (Chair), P Millar and T Wright 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406; email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 16th November 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

5 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the 
sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at Exmouth Parade Mini 

Market, 5 Parade, Exmouth EX8 1RS  (Pages 7 - 57) 

 
 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Zoom app on 8 September 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.43 am 
 

 
16    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

17    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 20. All Members of the Sub Committee had received an email from the interested 

party, Mr Stephen Pemberton, on 9th August 2021. 
 

18    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

19    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
20    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of 

alcohol for consumption ON the premises at The Ham Recreation 

Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, EX10 8DB. The 

application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol for consumption 
ON the premises at The Ham Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, 
EX10 8DB. The application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.  The meeting 

was a hearing to consider the application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee.  
 

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Ian Bowden, 
accompanied by John Radford, agent and Event Production Manager.  

 
The interested parties, present and entitled to make representations were Simon 
Pemberton and Garland Pickard. 

 
The Licensing Authority had received representations from East Devon District Council 

Environmental Health who had no objections.  
 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting . 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

 
The Licensing Officer, Emily Westlake, outlined the application and advised that three 

representations had been received, with two being objections from local residents and 
one positive representation from Sidmouth Town Council.  No updates or amendments 
had been made since the publication of the report. 

 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer from Members or the applicant.  In 

response to a question from the interested party, the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant’s agent, Mr Radford, advised that the likely set-up would be 4 to 5 days before 
the festival, with a 2 to 3 day taking down period afterwards. 

 
In making the applicant’s case, the agent, Mr Radford, made the following points: 

 The applicant had responded to feedback on the initial application and had 
subsequently submitted a revised application which was now before the Sub 
Committee 

 The festival organisers would engage with all responsible and statutory authorities 
at the appropriate stages of planning the event and all documentation regarding 

the safe management of the festival would be produced at the proper time as 
planning was on-going 

 The festival and the facilities to be provided are in line with Health and Safety 
Executive guidance 

 The event organisers had received very positive feedback locally and, although 

the event was not as big as the Sidmouth Folk Festival, the team had benefitted 
from guidance from the Folk Festival organisers 

 It was hoped to establish a 5 year plan for the Jazz and Blues Festival to be an 
on-going event 

 
In response to questions from Members to the applicant, the following points were 
advised: 

 The applicant intended to close both the music and the sale of alcohol before the 
end of the licensable hours at 11pm to allow time for safe egress for the public 

from the event 

 Risk assessments for the festival had not yet been completed but would be 
available at the appropriate times before the start of the event and would be 

produced on a holistic basis with full engagement and input from all statutory 
bodies and blue light emergency services 

 Facilities, including the provision of portaloos, would be provided in line with 
Health and Safety Executive guidance and recommendations, and will be 

managed in line with best practice 
 

In response to questions from the interested party to the applicant, the following points 

were made: 

 Regarding questions about capacity at the event, the Sub Committee’s legal 

advisor clarified that the remit of the hearing was to consider only licensable 
activities in relation to capacity 

 A safety management plan and risk assessment had not yet been completed and 

was not required under the Licensing Act for the purposes of the hearing 

 Should the licence be granted, conditions could be expected to include that 

suitable safety management plans and risk assessments are provided 
 

The interested party, Mr Stephen Pemberton, addressed the Sub Committee and the 
following points were included: 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

 The objection links to all of the licensing objectives and specifically to public safety 
and health and safety issues created by closing the access to the Ham Path and 

cycleway to and from Sidmouth seafront 

 There are concerns regarding health and safety issues for members of the public 

using the unsafe small bridge to the riverside and concerns regarding excessive 
and unsafe numbers of people attending the event 

 

In response to questions from Members of the Sub Committee, the interested party 
advised the following: 

 Hoardings would be installed on the new Alma bridge and zig zag path to prevent 
public viewing of the festival from that point and this could result in a safety issue 
should people try to look over or around the hoardings 

 The state of the small bridge renders it unsafe for the volume of people who would 
be diverted across it as proposed by the festival organisers  

 Temporary closure of the Ham Path would result in directing users to other busier 
routes which would cause a safety hazard 

 The proposed footpath to the festival is not lit at night and existing lighting near 
the small bridge would not be sufficient 

 

The applicant’s agent also put questions to the interested party and, in response, the 
following points were made: 

 The interested party had not had any need to communicate concerns regarding 
the safety of the small bridge and footpath to any authorities as the Ham Path and 

cycleway had never been closed before 

 Alternative routes to the Ham Path and cycleway are used, but by very few people 
and the majority of pedestrians and cyclists would use the Ham Path, avoiding the 

small unsafe bridge for the reasons which had been set out by the interested party 

 Information that the Ham path had never been closed previously was based on 

local knowledge from residents of more than 60 years 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the applicant’s agent clarified that the Ham Path had 

been closed on previous occasions for significant periods of several hours to ensure safe 
installation of equipment.  Regarding capacity at the festival, the capacity for concerts on 

the Ham is 2,000 seated. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the interested party expressed concern that the Ham 

Path and cycleway would be closed for a period of 14 days. 
 

In their closing statement, the applicant’s agent and the applicant advised that 
documentation relating to event safety and risk assessments would be produced in 
consultation with the relevant statutory bodies and does not form part of the licensing 

process.  The event organisers would continue to engage with local authorities and the 
public in order to deliver a safe and successful event. 

 
The Chair thanked all participants for attending the meeting and advised that the 
decision of the Sub Committee would be notified to all parties in writing within five 

working days. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Chapman (appointed Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
A Dent (appointed Chair for this meeting) 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
Louise Bennett, Licensing Support Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

None 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 24 November 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Report summary: 
The report summarises an application for the grant of a new premises licence to be considered by 
the sub-committee. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 
That members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at Exmouth Parade Mini Market, 5 Parade, Exmouth 
EX8 1RS.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 
To comply with statutory processes. 

 

Of
[...]
s would not be relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a 
businessperson that nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from entering 
the local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance were 
inadequate, would be relevant. In other words, representations should relate to the impact of 
licensable activities carried on from premises on the objectives. 
 

5.15 Guidance issued under Section 182 (Sections 10.13 – 10.15) Licensing Act 2003 in relation 
to ‘hours of trading’ states: 
Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions about appropriate opening hours in 
their areas based on their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. 
However, licensing authorities must always consider each application and must not impose 
predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving individual consideration to the merits of 
each application. 
 
Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless 
there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours.  

 
6. Observations  
 
6.1 The application being considered is for the grant of a Premises Licence to allow the sale of 

alcohol 24 hours day, seven days a week.  
 
6.2 The proposed licensed premises sits close to other premises within the town centre which 

are licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption ON the premises. These premises are 
referred to in point 1.7 of this report.  

 
6.3   There are two premises licenced for consumption OFF the premises in nearby Rolle St.  

One is a Premier J.C Stores and one a Tesco Express. Both are licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption OFF the premises.  

 
6.4 The nearby off licence premises are licensed as follows: 

Tesco Express:  06:00-23:00 daily 
Premier J.C Stores:  08:00-23:00 daily 
 
The details above are provided fo
[...]
on, this hearing must 

be held.  (Relevant representations are about the likely effect of the grant of the application 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives, by any person, bodies representing them or 
responsible authorities).  The sub-committee must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 

 
2. The sub-committee must consider this application in accordance with Section 4 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The licensing authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance, but may depart from both if it has 
good reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 

 
3. Section 18 of the Act requires the licensing authority to grant a premises licence unless it 

considers additional steps are needed for the promotion of the licensing objectives having 
regard to any relevant representations. 

  
 The steps are: 
 (a) to grant the licence subject to: 
 (i) the conditions in the operating schedule modified to such   extent as members 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
  (ii)  any condition which must under sections 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence; 
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
(d) to reject the application. 

 
 The conditions of the licence are modified if any are altered or omitted or any new condition 

is added.  Different conditions may be applied to different parts of the premises, and to 
different licensable activities.  The sub-committee must give its reasons for its decision to 
take any of these steps.  Similarly, if any part of an application is rejected, the sub-committee 
must give its reasons. 

 
4. The Act requires mandatory conditions to
[...]
 kept at the premises for
31days and be
readily available for all the licensing authorities"

Replace with the following condition:-

CCTV

The premises shall install operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV
All public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points will be covered, including any 
outside areas under the control of the premises licence holder.
The system must record clear images permitting the identification of individuals, and in particular enable 
facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of every person entering and leaving in any 
light condition.
The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities and during 

03/11/2021 Page 2 of 5Report Generated On:

APPENDIX D

page 42



Application No: 052725

Premises: Exmouth Parade Mini Market
5 The Parade, EXMOUTH, Devon, EX8 1RS.

all times when customers remain on the premises. 
All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping.
Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local authority officers as soon 
as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any replacement 
legislation) a staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system, 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open.  This staff member must be able to 
provide an authorised officer of a responsible authority, copies of recent CCTV images or data with 
absolute minimum of delay when requested in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any 
replacement legislation).
The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable format.  
There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to prevent the tampering 
with, and deletion of, images.

Remove the foll
[...]
nuisance.

The application seeks approval for a license to sell alcohol 24 hours a day, 7 days a week in the centre of 
town, near a no alcohol zone. To the best of the Committees knowledge there are no other premises with 
a 24-hour licence in the town centre. If granted, this would be setting a precedent and other premises may 
seek to follow suit.  The premises was located in an area where people could congregate and potentially 
cause a public nuisance to the residents living in the area. The premises next door was a nightclub and 
members felt that it would exacerbate public nuisance and increase crime and disorder in the vicinity.

Details:

Evidence:

Suggestion:

03/11/2021 Page 4 of 5Report Generated On:

APPENDIX D

page 44



Application No: 052725

Premises: Exmouth Parade Mini Market
5 The Parade, EXMOUTH, Devon, EX8 1RS.

Yogananthan KuhananthanPerson making Representation:

Representation Accepted:

Reason:

Representation has been accepted

To the licensing Service,
licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk 

LICENSING ACT 2003

Dear Sir/madam

REPRESENTATION AGAINST 24 HR PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION
AT EXMOUTH PARADE MINI MARKET 5 THE PARADE, EXMOUTH EX8 1RS

We wish to object to this application on the following Grounds.

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

This could provide the perfect opportunity for drink and drive customers

2. Public Safety.

There would be an increased risk to public safety as a result of 24hrs available.  Alcohol for consumption 
outdoors after dark..

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance.

There is an automatic risk of public nuisance being caused by people who indulge in alcohol consumption 
outdoors especially late at night

4. Protection of children from harm.

24hours available alcohol increases any risk of danger to children in the care of  late night alcohol 
consumers driving at night

Signed  - removed
Name: Yogananthan Kuhananthan
Address - removed

(Attachment - a list of 29 names/address/contact numbers in support of the rep
[...]
s with date and time 
stamping. 

Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local 
authority officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act 2018 (or any replacement legislation) a staff member from the 
premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system, shall be on the 
premises at all times when the premises are open.  This staff member must be able 
to provide an authorised officer of a responsible authority, copies of recent CCTV 
images or data with absolute minimum of delay when requested in accordance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any replacement legislation). 

The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable 
format.   

There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to 
prevent the tampering with, and deletion of, images. 

5. REMOVE (red) & REPLACE (black) 

An incident register of all occurrences and ejections from the premises will be 
maintained at the premises and all details of public order offences will be recorded 
and MADE AVAILABLE TO ALL REPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES ON REQUEST. 

An incident log shall be kept and maintained at the premises which will include a log 
of the following, including pertinent details:  

i. Any incidents of disorder or of a violent or anti-social nature 
ii. All crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
iii. All ejections of patrons 
iv. Any complaints received 
v. Any faults in the CCTV system 
vi. Any visits by a responsible authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) or 

emergency service. 

Records must be completed within 24 hours of any incident, and will contain the time 
and date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details 

page 52



of the person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the 
incident. 

The logs shall be kept for at least 12 months following the date of entry and be made 
available for inspection and copying upon request of an authorised officer of a 
responsible authority. 

6. ADD CONDITION 

All alcohol on display will be in such a position so as not to be obscured from the 
constant view of the cashier / staff. 

 

7. REMOVE (RED) & REPLACE (black) 

A Refusals Register is to be used to record all incidents when a sale is refused. The 
register is to be kept in the store at all times unless it is requested by authorised 
officers of responsible authorities. The Refusal/Challenge Register is to be checked 
and signed off by the Designated Premises Supervisor every two weeks. 

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to 
include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include: 

i. the date and time of refusal 
ii. the reason for refusal 
iii. details of the person refusing the sale 
iv. description of the customer 
v. any other relevant observations. 

 The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of 
an authorised officer of a responsible authority.  

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. 

 

8. REMOVE (red) AS COVERED IN THE TRAINING CONDITION ABOVE 

All staff, WHO ARE NOT PERSONAL LICENSE HOLDERS, working at the premises 
involved in the sale of age restricted products including alcohol will receive on-going 
training and will be refreshed at least every 6 months. This will be recorded in a staff 
training register and will also include a written test of knowledge. The Training 
records must be made available to authorised officers of responsible authorities on 
request. Records shall be retained at the premises. 

 

page 53



page 54



page 55



page 56



page 57


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September 2021
	6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at Exmouth Parade Mini Market, 5

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Zoom app on 24 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.55 am 
 

 
21    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September 2021  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
22    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

24    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
25    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at 

Exmouth Parade Mini Market, 5 Parade, Exmouth EX8 1RS  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at Exmouth Parade Mini 
Market, 5 The Parade, Exmouth EX8 1RS.  The meeting was a hearing under the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee. 

 
The applicant, present and entitled to make representations was Mr Saravanan 

Thayananthan, accompanied by his agent Mr Patrick Burke of PMB Licensing. 
 
The interested party, present and entitled to make representations, was Cllr Tim Dumper 

for Exmouth Town Council. 
 

The Licensing Authority had received representations from the Police who had discussed 
the application with the applicant and had subsequently reached an agreed position, 
including further conditions, should the licence be approved. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 

 
The Licensing Officer, Lesley Barber, outlined the application.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that, having checked the Licensing Authority’s administrative procedures, a 

response from one objector had not been received at least five working days prior to the 
hearing as required under regulation 8(5) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005.  The Licensing Authority had no discretion to accept a late response 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 24 November 2021 
 

and the objector was not entitled to attend the hearing.  The objector had been advised 
of this and had been provided with the link to access the papers and to watch the hearing 

online.  
 
No updates or amendments had been made since the publication of the report. 

 
In making the applicant’s case, the agent, Mr Patrick Burke, made the following points: 

 The applicant has wide experience of operating sites on a 24 hour basis. 

 There would always be a minimum of two staff on site at the premises applied for. 

 The Police had been in discussion with the applicant regarding the conditions. 

 Objections raised by Exmouth Town Council regarding setting a precedent and 
the risk of exacerbating public nuisance and crime and disorder were either not 

relevant to the licensing objectives or there was no evidence to support the 
objections. 

 The Licensing Authority should have regard to the principles laid down in ‘the 
Thwaites case’ [Daniel Thwaites plc v. Wirral Magistrates Court & Others] 

regarding the imposition of restrictions and inclusion of speculative opinions. 
 
Responding to questions from Members, the applicant’s agent advised the following: 

 All of the 24 hour premises run by the applicant have been licensed. 

 The applicant knows the part of Exmouth under discussion well, including the 

neighbouring nightclub, and is proposing to have door staff in place between the 
hours of 12 midnight to 5am. 

 The applicant anticipates that the clientele between the hours of 12 midnight to 
5am would include shift workers going to and from work and online orders via 
apps such as Uber Eats and Just Eat. 

 The applicant would be willing to consider amending the proposed opening hours. 

 There is no cumulative impact policy in place in East Devon. 

 In his experience of running licensed premises, the applicant has never and would 
not serve a customer who was drunk. 

 There have not previously been any issues regarding safety of staff at premises 
operated by the applicant. 

 

There was a short break in the proceedings to enable the applicant and his agent to 
discuss opening hours and staffing levels. 

 
On the resumption of the meeting, the applicant’s agent advised that the applicant 
proposed revised opening hours in that the premises would open at 6am and close at 

4am seven days a week and, on Friday and Saturday nights, two SIA security staff would 
be on duty. 

 
The interested party, Cllr Tim Dumper, on behalf of Exmouth Town Council, addressed 
the Sub Committee.  The Town Council had no concerns regarding daytime hours, but 

did have concerns with the proposed late night opening hours as there had previously 
been public disturbance in the area which had led to the imposition of a Public Space 

Protection Order. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Cllr Dumper advised that he was aware of 

anecdotal evidence of noise and of confrontation between local residents and late night 
drinkers in the area. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 24 November 2021 
 

The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, advised Members of the need to focus 
on the licensing objectives and whether the applicant had offered sufficient reassurances 

and conditions that the premises would be operated responsibly. 
 
In their closing statement, the agent for the applicant included the following points: 

 The applicant had extensive experience of operating similar premises. 

 No objections from responsible authorities had been received. 

 The applicant had offered to close the premises between 4am and 6am to allow 
for time for patrons of the neighbouring night club to disperse, should the nightclub 

re-open at any time. 

 Two SIA security staff would be on the premises on Friday and Saturday nights 
and at least two members of sales staff would be on the premises at all times. 

 
The Chair thanked all participants for attending the meeting and advised that the 

decision of the Sub Committee would be notified to all parties in writing within five 
working days. 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Chair) 

P Millar 
T Wright 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
 
Councillor apologies: 

None 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


